

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,
DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION,
Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Cole County Circuit Court
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
Honorable Byron L. Kinder, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey R. White, Visiting Attorney
Center for Constitutional Litigation, P.C.
1050 31st St., NW
Washington, DC 20007-4499
Tel: (202) 944-2839
Fax: (202) 965-0920
Email: Jeffrey.white@cclfirm.com

Alan S. Mandel #29137
Schlueter, Mandel & Mandel
1108 Olive St., Fifth Floor
St. Louis, MO 64101
Tel.: 314-621-1701
Fax: 314-621-4800
Email: dsmm001@aol.com

John B. Boyd #23716
Boyd & Kenter, P.C.
1150 Grand Blvd., Suite 700
Kansas City, MO 64106-2317
Tel: (816) 471-4511
Fax: (816) 471-8450
Email: jbboyd@boydkenterlaw.com

Scott A. Wilson #48104
The Hines Law Firm, L.L.C.
901 East Ash
Columbia, MO 65201
Tel.: 573-443-4500
Fax: 573-874-1662
Email: scott@hineslawfirm.com

(continued on next page)

Philip M. Hess #33330
Larsen, Feist & Hess, P.C.
1108 Olive St., Fourth Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel: 314-621-4500
Fax: 314-621-0409
Email: pmhess@swbell.net

Sally I. Heller #33506
Fox, Heller, Gallagher & Finley, P.C.
1034 S. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 1555
St. Louis, MO 63117
Tel.: 314-725-1780
Fax: 314-725-0101
Email: sheller@stlouislawyer.net

Joseph W. Moreland #26188
Blake & Uhlig, P.A.
2500 Holmes
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel.: 816-472-8883
Fax: 913-321-2396
Email: jwm@blake-uhlig.com

Mark E. Moreland #33549
Weinhaus, Dobson, Goldberg & Moreland
906 Olive St., Suite 900
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel.: 314-621-8363
Fax: 314-621-8366
Email: markmoreland@sbcglobal.net

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY..... 1

A. Plaintiffs’ Petition Presents a Substantial, Presently Existing Controversy and Seeks Specific Relief, Not an Advisory Opinion..... 1

B. Plaintiffs Have Representational Standing To Challenge the Unconstitutionality of SB1. 3

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Ripe..... 4

D. Plaintiffs Have No Adequate Remedy At Law..... 4

II. SB1 SO EVISCERATES EMPLOYEES’ STATUTORY REMEDY FOR WORK-RELATED INJURY THAT IT NO LONGER PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR THE COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION. 6

A. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Permits a State to Abolish a Common Law Cause of Action for Injury to Person or Property Only If An Adequate Substitute Remedy Remains. 6

B. The Missouri Constitutional Guarantees of Due Process and Open Courts Permit the Legislature To Abolish a Common Law Cause of

Action for Injury to Person or Property Only If An Adequate Substitute Remedy Remains.	10
C. SB1 So Eviscerates the Guarantee of Certain Compensation Without Fault That Workers’ Compensation No Longer Provides an Adequate Substitute for the Injured Workers’ Common Law Remedy.....	16
III. SB1 BEARS NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO A LEGITIMATE STATE PURPOSE, IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION.	19
A. The Rational Relationship Test Requires Some Factual Basis to Reasonably Believe That Statute Will Accomplish Its Ends.....	20
B. There Was No Rational Basis for the Assembly to Believe That SB1 Would Accomplish Its Purpose.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Motorcyclist Assoc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 622 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. App. 1981).....	21
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Hammer</i> , 250 U.S. 400 (1919).....	8
<i>Bradford v. BJC Corp. Health Svs.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	19
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21
<i>Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Services, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 712 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1986).....	26
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (1931)	11, 12, 14
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Serv., Inc</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. 2003) 13, 14	
<i>Frank Coluccio Const. Co. v. City of Springfield</i> , 779 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. 1989).....	3
<i>Gluba v. Bitzan & Ohren Masonry</i> , 735 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2007).....	7, 17, 23
<i>Goodrum v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1992)	10, 13
<i>Harris v. Westin Mgmt. Co. East</i> , 2007 WL 2247368 (Mo. banc Aug. 7, 2007)..	19
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004).....	17
<i>Kandt v. Evans</i> , 645 P.2d 1300 (Colo.1982).....	14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000)	15
<i>Mello v. Big Y Foods, Inc.</i> , 826 A.2d 1117 (Conn. 2003)	17

<i>Middleton v. Texas Power & Light Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 152 (1919)	7, 8
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney General</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997).....	1
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219 (1917).....	8
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (U.S. 1887)	25
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	7, 8
<i>Perozzi v. Ganiere</i> , 40 P.2d 1009 (Ore. 1935).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon</i> , 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Poole & Creber Mkt. Co. v. Breshears</i> , 125 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. 1938), <i>aff'd</i> 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	25, 26
<i>Rubio v. HomeDepot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 188 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).	20
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 280 U.S. 117 (1935)	9
<i>Snodgras v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.</i> , 240 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1951)	20, 23, 25
<i>Strahler v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. 1986)	13, 15
<i>Tracy v. Streater/Litton Ind.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1979)	7
<i>Venters v. Sorrento Delaware, Inc.</i> , 108 P.3d 392 (Idaho 2005).....	17
<i>Wells v. Panola County Bd. of Educ.</i> 645 So.2d 883 (Miss. 1994)	8
<i>Wheeler v. Biggs</i> , 914 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. 1997)	13, 15

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend XIV	passim
------------------------------	--------

Missouri Constitution, art. I, § 10	10
Missouri Constitution, art I, § 14	10, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 287.020.2	27
§ 287.020.3	27
§ 287.067	27
§ 287.120	18
§ 287.190.6(2)	27
§ 287.390	27

Other Authorities

11 Am. Jur. § 306.....	24, 25
16A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 339 (2007)	25
57A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 3 (2007)	9
61A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Pleading</i> § 316 (2007).....	3
15A C.J.S. <i>Common Law</i> § 16 (2007)	9
16A C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 411 (2007).....	9
65 C.J.S. <i>Negligence</i> § 2 (2007)	9
Easton W. Orr, Jr., Note, <i>The Bargain is No Longer Equal: State Legislative Efforts to Reduce Workers' Compensation Costs Have Impermissibly Shifted the Balance of the Quid Pro Quo in Favor of Employers</i> , 37 Ga. L.Rev. 325 (2002)	17
